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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 

ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD

In the Matter of:    ) 
      )  Docket No. 63-001-HLW 
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY  ) 
      )  ASLBP No. 09-892-HLW-CAB04 
(High Level Waste Repository)  ) 
      )  April 30, 2010 
____________________________________)

PRAIRIE ISLAND INDIAN COMMUNITY'S INITIAL AND 
SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATION OF LICENSING SUPPORT 
NETWORK, AND DESIGNATION OF RESPONSIBLE PERSON

 Each potential party is required by 10 C.F.R. § 2.1003 to make available and to 

supplement on a continuing basis certain documentary material on the Licensing Support 

Network (LSN).  Pursuant to the requirements of 10. C.F.R. § 2.1003, the Pre-Application 

Presiding Officer (PAPO) Board has ordered in the Revised Second Case Management Order 

dated July 6, 2007, that each potential party undertake such supplementation on or before the 

first day of each month following its initial certification. 

 The office of undersigned counsel for the Prairie Island Indian Community (PIIC), and 

his technical contractor, has been in communication with Daniel J. Graser, the Nuclear 

Regulatory Commission's Licensing and Support Network Administrator, and with his designate, 

Matthew Schmit, to obtain technical guidance to implement the requirements of § 2.1003.  PIIC 

understands that such implementation should be completed on or about this date, subject to some 

interchange testing efforts.  PIIC will ensure that all requirements for the LSN certification and 
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supplementation will be completed, and  will cooperate with the advisory review process under § 

2.1011(d).

 On information and belief, PIIC has not yet identified any documentary material as 

specified in 10 C.F.R. § 2.1003 for upload to the LSN, and therefore has not uploaded or 

supplemented any documentary material to the LSN.  While most aspects of this proceeding are 

currently stayed under the February 16, 2010 Order, PIIC continues to make every good faith 

effort to identify and make electronically available the material specified in 10 C.F.R. § 2.1003, 

and to supplement any such material. 

 PIIC designates undersigned counsel, Don L. Keskey, as the person responsible for the 

administration of PIIC's duty to file and supplement the LSN collection of electronic files of 

documentary material.  I, Don L. Keskey, hereby certify, pursuant to procedures established 

under 10 C.F.R. § 2.1009(a)(2), and the Revised Second Case Management Order dated July 6, 

2007, and to the best of my knowledge, that there exists no documentary material specified in 10 

C.F.R. § 2.1003 (other than PIIC's Petition to Intervene and attached Affidavit and attachments 

already filed in this Docket on March 15, 2010) that should be filed in accordance with the 

requirement of 10 C.F.R. § 2.1011(b)(2).   
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 PIIC will continue to supplement its collection of documentary material on the LSN as 

required by 10 C.F.R. § 2.1003(e) and the Revised Second Case Management Order dated July 6, 

2007.

      PRAIRIE ISLAND INDIAN COMMUNITY 

Signed (electronically) by Don L. Keskey 
Don L. Keskey 
Public Law Resource Center PLLC 
505 N. Capitol Avenue 
Lansing, MI  48933 
Phone:  (517) 999-7572 
E-Mail:  donkeskey@publiclawresourcenter.com 

      Philip R. Mahowald, General Counsel 
Prairie Island Indian Community Legal Department 
5636 Sturgeon Lake Road 
Welch, MN  55089 
Phone:  (651) 267-4006 

      Email: pmahowald@piic.org 

      Attorneys for Proposed Intervention 
      Prairie Island Indian Nation 
Lansing, Michigan 

April 30, 2010 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that copies ofthe Prairie Island Indian Community's Initial Certification, 
Certification of Licensing Support Network Supplementation, and Designation of Responsible 
Person, dated April 30, 2010, have been served upon the following persons by Electronic mail 
this date. 

Parties Served 
Adams, Marta 
Andersen, Robert M. 
Bailey, Annie 
Barlow, Gregory 
Baughman, Mike 
Bauser, Michael A. 
Belete, Elene 
Bell, Kevin W. 
Berger, Michael 
Berkey, Curtis 
Beutel, Theodore 
Bollwerk III, G. Paul 
Borski, Laurie 
Brooks, Felicia M. 
Bupp, Margaret 
Carter, Lorraine 
Cereghino, Stephen 
Choate, Zoie 
Colburn, Ross 
Cooper, Clifford W. 
Cottingham, Anne 
Crosland, Martha S. 
Csedrik, Lewis M. 

E-mail Addresses 
madams@ag.nv.gov 
robert.andersen@akerman.com 
baileys@lcturbonet.com 
Icda@lcturbonet.com 
bigboff@aol.com 
mab@nei.org 
ebelete@jsslaw.com 
kwbell@energy.state.ca.us 
mberger@bsglaw.net 
c.berkey@abwwlaw.com 
tbeutel@eurekanv.org 
gpb@nrc.gov 
Iborski@nuclearlawyer.com 
fbrooks@ndnlaw.com 
mjb5@nrc.gov 
lcarter@captionreporters.com 
stephen _ cereghino@ymp.gov 
zchoate@co.nye.nv.us 
rcolburn@ndnlaw.com 
ccooper@morganlewis.com 
awc@nei.org 
Martha.Crosland@hq.doe.gov 
lcsedrik@morganlewis.com 



Culler. Sara 
Curran, Diane 
Damele, Ronald 
Deucher, Joseph 
Dinunzio, Nicholas 
Dobie, Julie 
Dreher, Michael 
Dudley, Sherry 
Dunning, Michael L. 
Durbin, Susan 
Eitreim, Anthony 
Elk,Shane 
Eredia, Sally 
Faglioni, Kelly L. 
Fitz, Andrew A. 
Fitzpatrick, Charles J. 
Francis, Karin 
Fraser, Matthew 
Frishman, Steve 
Giitter, Rebecca 
Gill, Adam L. 
Gilman, Joseph 
Ginsberg, Ellen C. 
Golshan, K.G. 
Gores, Jennifer A. 
Gottshall, Thomas R. 
Graser, Daniel J. 
Gutierrez, Jay 
Gutierrez, Jocelyn 
Hanna, Robert S. 
Harich, Patricia 
Harrington, Arthur J. 
Harris, Scott Blake 
Hawkens, E. Roy 
Hearing Docket 
Heinzen, Steven A. 
Hellstrom, George W. 
Hembacher, Brian 
Hinckley, Eric 
Horin, William 
Houck, Darcie L 
Irwin, Donald P. 
James, Gregory L. Esq. 
Johnson, Abigail 
Kahn, Zachary 
Kennedy, Joe 
Klevorick, Phil 
Kordyak, Angela M. 

sara.culler@nrc.gov 
dcurran@harmoncurran.com 
rdamele@eurekanv.org 
jhd@nrc.gov 
nick.dinunzio@rw.doe.gov 
jdobie@gklaw.com 
michael.dreher@nrc.gov 
sdudley@co.nye.nv.us 
michaeld@atg.wa.gov 
susan.durbin@doj.ca.gov 
acel@nrc.gov 
sthinelk@ndnlaw.com 
seredia@ndnlaw.com 
kfaglioni@hunton.com 
andyf@atg.wa.gov 
cfitzpatrick@nuclearlawyer.com 
kxf4@nrc.gov 
mfraser@harmoncurran.com 
steve.frishman@gmail.com 
rll@nrc.gov 
adam.whipplelaw@yahoo.com 
jsgl@nrc.gov 
ecg@nei.org 
kg.golshan@nrc.gov 
igores@armstrongteasdale.com 
tgottshall@hsblawfirm.com 
dig2@nrc.gov 
jqutierrez@morganlewis.com 
Jocelyn.Gutierrez@ymp.gov 
rshanna@bsglaw.net 
patricia, harich@nrc.gov 
aharring@gklaw.com 
Scott.Harris@hq.doe.gov 
erh@nrc.gov 
hearingdocket@nrc.gov 
sheinzen@gklaw.com 
george.hellstrom@ymp.gov 
brian.hembacher@doj.ca.gov 
erichinckley@yahoo.com 
whorin@winston.com 
dhouck@ndnlaw.com 
dirwin@hunton.com 
glj ames@earthlink.net 
eurekanrc@gmail.com 
zxkl@nrc.gov 
joekennedy08@live.com 
klevorick@co.clark.nv.us 
angela.kordyak@hg.doe.gov 
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Larimore, Patricia 
Lawrence, John W. 
Leigh, Rovianne 
Lembke, Alisa 
Lenehan, Daniel 
Lev,Sean 
Lewis, Linda 
List, Robert F. 
Loveland, Bryce 
Lynch, Susan 
MacDonald, Diana 
Maerten, Daniel 
Mahowald, Phillip R. 
MaIsch, Martin G. 
Martin, Circe 
Martinez, Melanie 
Mathias, Linda 
McRae, Ben 
Meharg, Stephanie 
Mercado, Michele 
Miras-Wilson, Rachel 
Moldenhauer, CHarles B. 
Montesi, Susan 
Moore, Thomas S. 
Mueller, Edwin 
Murphy, Malachy 
Nezhad, Cyrus 
Niegemann, Brian 
OCAA Mail Center 
OGC Mail Center 
Overton, H. Lee 
Pak, Christina 
Peebles, John M. 
Peterson, William 
Pitchford, Loreen, LSN Coordinator 
Pitts, Jason 
Poindexter, Thomas D. 
Poland, Douglas M. 
Polonsky, Alex S. 
Putzu, Frank 
Ramsay, James Bradford 
Renfro, Hanna 
Repka, David A. 
Rhoan, Robert 
Robbins, Alan 
Roby, Debra 
Rosenthal, Alan S. 

rkuyler@morganlewis.com 
plarimore@talisman-intl.com 
jlawrence@nuclearlawyer.com 
rleigh@abwwlaw.com 
alembke@inyocounty.us 
daniel.lenehan@nrc.gov 
sean.lev@hq.doe.gov 
linda.lewis@nrc.gov 
rlist@armstrongteasdale.com 
bloveland@jsslaw.com 
slynch1761@gmail.com 
dianam@atg.wa.gov 
Daniel.Maerten@caci.com 
pmahowa1d@piic.org 
mmalsch@nuclearlawyer.com 
ogcmailcenter@nrc.gov 
wpnucwst2@mwpower.net 
yuccainfo@mineralcountynv.org 
Ben.McRae@hq.doe.gov 
smeharg@hunton.com 
michele.mercado@doj.ca.gov 
rwilson@winston.com 
cmoldenhauer@morganlewis.com 
smontesi@nuclearlawyer.com 
tsm2@nrc.gov 
muellered@msn.com 
mrmurphy@chamberscable.com 
Cyrus.Nezhad@hq.doe.gov 
bniegemann@ndnlaw.com 
OCAAMAIL@nrc.gov 
OGCMailCenter@nrc.gov 
leeo l@atg.wa.gov 
Christina.Pak@hq.doe.gov 
jpeebles@ndnlaw.com 
paengineer@juno.com 
Ipitchford@comcast.net 
jayson@idtservices.com 
tpoindexter@morganlewis.com 
dpoland@gklaw.com 
apolonsky@morganlewis.com 
frank.putzu@navy.mil 
jramsay@naruc.org 
hrenfro@gklaw.com 
drepka@winston.com 
rrhoan@ndnlaw.com 
arobbins@jsslaw.com 
droby@jsslaw.com 
rsnthl@nrc.gov; axr@nrc.gov 



Rotman. Matthew 
Ryan, Tom 
Ryerson, Paul S. 
Schmutz, Thomas A. 
Schwartz, Jacqueline 
Sears, Richard 
Shealy, Ross 
Shebelskie, Michael R. 
Silberg, Jay E. 
Silverman, Donald J. 
Silvia, Andrea L. 
Simkins, Connie 
Simon, Mike 
Sisco, Carlos L. 
Sommer, Josephine 
Staton, Shannon 
Sullivan, Timothy E. 
Thompson, Jonathan C. 
Tucker, Katherine 
VanNiel, Jeffrey D. 
Vazquez, Tameka 
Vibert, Elizabeth A. 
Walsh, Timothy 
Wardwell, Richard E. 
Webb, Maria 
Weikie, Andrew 
Whetstine, Jack 
Whipple, Bret 
White, Annette M. 
Williams, Scott 
Woodington, Kenneth P. 
Wright, Belinda A. 
Young, Mitzi A. 
Zabarte, Ian 
Zaffuts, Paul J. 
Zobler, Marian L. 
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